DAILY ROLL CALL
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
49th LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1985

Date February 8, 1985

Cwamz S | presenr | aBsenr | Excusep |
Rep. Steve Waldron, Chairman X
Sen. Esther Bengtson, Vice-Chaix X
Sen. Gary Aklestad X
Sen. Matt Himsl X
Rep. William (Red) Menahan X
Rep. Ron Miller X

CS5-30




VISITORS' REGISTER

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
BILL NO. DATE February 8, 1985
SPONSOR
NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPOR;_ (;1-31;5;;-
;T{ !;L\ j[% Qan f\g AN /L;(/ / &
A/\Q& (\"\C”QO Roon 2 VA
\< CotF . <;/qu "
B(" U}\Q D‘ PASEAN 3
- _
‘f\J Jai / :} Aze / 6017/'7[(,
¢ e P
b MandeTmac o /\".LC/&W{M
‘/,// T 5,44@(/ cretr FANS |
(336«”/ = '7L/l;‘<’/(’ DY (OF ‘ -
62;127//ﬁ\:2ﬁj%i\ Jé(&jjr‘ .
payg AN ‘Z/Z/ DG /'I t
i
| 'i
| !
|
|
_
|

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

C5-33

.



'€

ROLL CALL VOTE

INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

DATE _ February 8, 1985 BILL NO. TiME 1
NAME AYE NAY
Sen. Gary Aklestad X
Rep. William (Red) Menahan X
Sen. Matt Himsl X
Sen. Esther Bengtson X
Rep. Ron Miller X
Rep. Steve Waldron ‘ ‘ X
1 %
: —
a i ’
| [ |
]

i
1

[
Somn Numei Woldn.

Secrgtary Cj Chalrman

Motion: Rep. MENAHAN moved to add the modified for 3 additional

praobation and parole officers for the Corrections Division.

CS-31



ROLL CALL VOTE

-
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE __ February 8. 1985 BILL NO. TIME 2
NAME AYE NAY
Sen. Gary Aklestad X
Rep. William (Red) Menahan X
Sen. Matt Himsl X
Sen. Esther Bengtson
Rep. Ron Miller X
Rep. Steve Waldron ?
B
N

Y

Motion:

at $167,459 in FY 86 and $155,858 in FY 87 into the budget.

N
NN N,
Petary <

R

Chairman

Rep. MILLER moved to reinstate the Youth Evaluation Program

CS-31



MINUTES OF THE MEETING
INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
49TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION
February 8, 1985

Tape 30, Side B

The meeting of the Institutions and Cultural Education
Subcommittee was called to order by Chairman Steve
Waldron on February 8, 1985, at 8:15 a.m. in Room 129
of the Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All members were present. Also present were
Keith Wolcott of the Legislative Fiscal Anlyst's Office
(LFA), George Harris of the Office of Budget and Program
Planning (OBPP), Carroll South, Director of the Department
of Institutions, Dan Russell, Administrator of the
Corrections Division, and Jim Pomeroy, Chief of the
Community Corrections Bureau.

CORRECTIONS DIVISION

Mr. Wolcott handed out a breakdown of the differences
between the OBPP budget and the LFA current level budget
(Exhibit 1). The Youth Evaluation Program (YEP) has been
reduced out of the current level and is already out of the
OBPP budget request. The Corrections Division includes
pre-release, community based programs, probation and parole,
aftercare, and administration. Mr. Wolcott went over the
differences.

The current level base for operating expenses differs in
the average daily population (ADP) of the aftercare group
homes. The OBPP included the aftercare group homes at 93%
capacity, the LFA at 80%, and the actual ADP was 75%. The
OBPP does not dispute the LFA current level figures.

The basic difference in the equipment portion of the budget
is the vehicles.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: (120)

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level on
Personal Services.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the current level on
Operating Expenses.

Rep. MENAHAN moved to add the modified for 3 additional
probation and parole officers.



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
February 8, 1985
Page 2

Sen. BENGTSON objected to Rep. Menahan's motion because the
modification only requests 1 additional officer. Rep. Menahan
responded that the agency requested 5 additional officers but
that number has been pared down by the department and the OBPP.

Mr. Wolcott said the reason for the additional officers is not
because of increased caseload but because of the number of
cases which require maximum supervision. This number has been
increasing while the cases requiring minimum and medium.
security has been decreasing. This subject was discussed a
great deal.

Sen. BENGTSON withdrew her motion.

Chairman Waldron requested a roll call vote be taken on Rep.
MENAHAN'S motion to add the modified for 3 additional pro-
bation and parole officers.

The cost for Rep. Menahan's motion would be $98,616 in FY 86
and $68,706 in FY 87.

Reps. MILLER and MENAHAN approved the motion. All other
members opposed the motion. The motion FAILED.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level on
Operating Expenses.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

(260) There was some discussion regarding the department's
request to include depreciation in the budgets for the
pre-release centers.

Sen. AKLESTAD moved to appropriate $10,952 in each pre-
release center for depreciation.

The total cost of this motion would be $32,856 per fiscal
year.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

(302) There was some discussion regarding the vehicles.

Many of the vehicles are for the probation and parole officers.
Mr. Wolcott noted that the vehicles are getting old and some
were purchased from the state motor pool. Sen. Aklestad said
everybody wants a new car but many can't afford it. He thought
they could run the cars a bit longer.



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
February 8, 1985
Page 3

Sen. AKLESTAD moved to accept the OBPP recommendation for
equipment.

Sen. BENGTSON made a substitute motion to appropriate
$100,000 for the biennium for equipment.

Sen. AKLESTAD opposed the substitute motion. All other
members approved the motion. The motion PASSED.

CORRECTIONS MEDICAL BUDGET

(370) Mr. Wolcott went over the differences between the
OBPP request and the LFA current level (Exhibit 2). He
noted that the previous committee action to include medical
expenses for Mountain View and Pine Hills is reflected in
these figures. Chairman Waldron explained that the medical
budgets of the corrections institutions were consolidated
to allow flexibility with respect to medical costs. He
asked that the committee make this a biennial appropriation
to offer more flexibility.

Rep. Menahan asked what were the costs per institution for
medical expenses. Mr. Wolcott handed out a breakdown of
those costs based on actual FY 84 figures (Exhibit 3).

There was some discussion about the medical costs. Mr. South
noted that most of the adult offenders have never been to a
doctor or dentist. Also, women offenders often are pregnant
when they are incarcerated and those costs are high.

Sen. BENGTSON moved to accept the LFA current level for
Operating Expenses.

It was noted that the committee, by previous action, has
increased the ADP by 56 and that is not reflected in these
figures. No motion was made to address this issue.

The motion PASSED unanimously.

Rep. MILLER moved to reinstate the Youth Evaluation Program
at $167,459 in FY 86 and $155,858 in FY 87 into the budget.

Tape 31, Side A

Rep. Miller said this was an exemplary program and he
thought the savings figures brought before the committee
were bologna. He said, if YEP is closed and if only 10
students per year go to Mountain View or Pine Hills, the
state will need another 50 bed facility for each of those



INSTITUTIONS AND CULTURAL EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
February 8, 1985
Page 4

institutions. He said, if we just pay for this program, we
will not have to pay down the road when these kids are sent
to the other institutions.

Chairman Waldron said the issue is whether or not the
evaluation could be done at Mountain View and Pine Hills.
The department and the OBPP feel it can. He noted that
Mountain View has a family program where families can spend
time with their daughters. As far as building new buildings
at Mountain View, that facility has needed new buildings for
years and it has been discussed for years and it is not being
brought up because of the possible closure of YEP. The
incremental costs are minimal to the existing institutions
and, in view of the fiscal problems facing this committee,
we have to look at the $304,233 savings. Chairman Waldron
said this is not a personal matter.

Sen. Himsl said he realized we had to watch money and we
have to watch priorities. He did not feel it was right to
send these kids to a correctional institution and it was not
good judgement to perform evaluations in that environment.

Rep. Menahan noted that we are always trying to put people
into better surroundings and, with the closure of YEP, we
would be taking a step backwards.

Sen. Bengtson said we have all kinds of community groups
for all kinds of problems and she wondered where our
priorities lay. These are hard fiscal times and we have
to respond to this problem by trying to save money where
it is most feasible.

Chairman Waldron requested a roll call vote on Rep. MILLER'S
motion to reinstate the Youth Evaluation Program at $167,459
in FY 86 and $155,858 in FY 87.

Sen. BENGTSON and Rep. WALDRON opposed the motion. All
other members approved the motion. The motion PASSED.

Being no further business to come before this committee, the
hearing was adjourned at 9:15 a.mn.

Respectfully Submitted:

Sl )il

Steve Waldron, Chairman

SW/1t



CORRECTIONS DIVISION

PFRSCNAL SERVICES 1986
Executive FTF 88.00
IFA Current Level FTE 85.50
Difference -2.90
Executive 2,005,886
LFA Current level 1,943,661
Difference $___62.225

1. Executive Modified Request

Probation ancé Parole Cfficer 1.00
2. Executive Modified Request

Secretary, Pre-release .50
3. LFA Deleted Aftercare Field

Officer, Fxecutive Left in. 1.0¢
QOPERATING EXPENSES 1986

FExecutive $1,849,309

LFA Current Level 1,861,428

Difference $__(12,110)
————————————— Operating Expenses Issues
1. Executive Current Level base

over LFA Current lLevel $ 38,590
2. Executive Modified Request

Probation and Parole $ 11,313
EQUIPMENT 1986

Executive $ 45,10€

LFA Current Level 100,489

Difference _-$(55,383)
—————————————— Equipment Issues
1. See attached list.

KEWLEG:prison/10

Personal Services Issues

EXHIBIT 1

February 8,

$2,011,413
1,947,034

§===§.g¢ﬂg

1.00

.50

1.00

1087

$1,858,012
1,948,252

§__(90.240)

$ 38,514

$ 1,540

1985



Lip/wveReruaaama

[

09L776% 0007¢Ts 68F 0013 901 Sv3 2104

312 1 auoyJ

19 198 1 Irey) pue ysa(

005°1 b sysad

¢S1 7 sauoydoaoyy] gouaasjuo)

G26°T A 319pI009Y

94L0°% 9 9L0°% 9 uo13B3oIg

P99°1 I aojramadAy,

001°2 g 004 1 arqelaod ‘aojramoedAy,

00I°% T IaysemysiJd

3L9 98 1 8.9 198 | IahxJ/asysem

008 1 009°T Z a3ury

098°2%63% 01 089°9L 6 095°62 e sajtqowolny

000°21% 1 8L6°C1$ T 000°2135 T UBA

way] juswdinby
junowy ‘K10 junowy ‘K10 junowy “K1d junowy ‘K1

vd'l ddd0 vdi ddd0

............. L86I [BOSLI-----=—-—===  —==mmm—————=—08] [BOSE----mm=—====-

NOISIAIT SNOILDHNHOD



EXHIBIT 2
February 8, 1985

CORRECTIONS MEDICAL

PERSCIKAL SERVICES 1986 1987
Executive FTE 0.0 0.0
LFA Current Level FTE 0.0 0.0
Difference 0.0_ 0.0
Executive $ -0- $ -0-
LFA Current Level -G~ -0~
Difference _§;=;Q_—‘_= g.—ZQE=
OPERATING EXPENSES 1986 1987
Executive $615,041 $815,041
LFA Current Level 616,779 647,618
Difference $_(1.738) $(32.577)
————————————— Operating Expenses Issues - = - - - - - - - -
1. Executive base over the
LFA Current Level Base 423,874 $23,874
2. Additional for ADP added
To institutional budgets.
56 x 619.10 ) $34,6€9 $34,669

KWILEG:prison/13



EXHIBIT 3

1985

February 8,

i~

4 \ —_y . Py e\\\\\\o\
= bory 72 22 T ref v
\%& T
Ry e B2 /. -~ \0 [ NSy
B 7 0ne [y e \\\\{N\ S /A swﬁmw
saanjtpuadxa » mGOﬂumHn&om JU919JJIP O3 9Np PIRMUMOP JATITPPE ION
x

z8°0cL $ *wm.ﬁoﬂ $ “*oH.mHo $ 6€°020°8CL$ YT'€EL°T0T $ 57 187'5T9% 0101 swei3oig Te30]
00°0¢¢ 8- €Ee 91°98¢ 98°6G51°8¢ 10°846°C 68°181°6¢ 88 TooYyds STTTH 2uTld
797896 78°%T1 8L EYWY 80°9L1°C2 08°898°% 8T LOE“LT 6¢ TOOYd5 MITA "UIN
Y% L18 Lz 111 £1°90¢L 9€°668 %709 79°9¢€€°C8 %1°295°22CS O%/ UOSTIg 933BIS EBUBIUOKR
Z1°18¢€°1 08°2L¢ TEBLOT LL°92%°Ce 80°L%S°9 69°6.8°ST we SUOT]I31I0) S,UIWOM
452 LS 6% GL"96 65°T%2°01 G0 0LYE yG TLL®9 0L UOTSTATQ SUOTID3II0)
19°%19 $ 69716 ¢ 6796 $ €L s110¢ $ 8GTES‘T § G1°€85°LTS 6% 13ATY uemg
1E2IP°K satrddng S?2FA19§ 1509 sar1ddng FERFEERN dqv Aoualy/wei3oig
Te30] TBOTPoN TBOTPaK TeOTPeN B30T TEOTPAR TeOTPPR .

UVAA/AIVANI ¥4d 1S0D

TENIO0V %861 TEBOSTA

ISNAdXT WVYO0dd TVIOL

umMopyBa1g 3IS0) TEDFPIN Sweifolg TRUOTIDD1I0)



EXHIBIT 4, 1985
February 8, 1985

CGRRECTIONS DIVISION

YOUTH EVALUATION PROGFAM

PERSONAL SERVICES 1986 1987
Executive FTE 0.0 0.0
LFA Current Level FTE 6.0 6.0
Difference £6.0) £6.0)
Executive $ -0- $ -0-
LFA Current Level 121,933 122,168
Difference §£é§é¢§§§) §£é§§¢%§§)
OPERPATING EXPENSES 1986_ 1987
Executive $ -0- $ -0-
LFA Current Level 31,728 23,690
Difference £(31.728) $£(33,690)
EQUIPMENT 1986 1987
Executive $ -0- $ -0-
LFA Current Level 13,798 33,690
Difference £013.798) £(33,690)
FUNDING 1986 1987
Executive $ -o0- $ -0-
I.FA Current Level 167,459 155,858
Difference $(167.459) $(155.858)

KWLEG:cd app ner/2





